FY2014 capital expenditure was in line with the Prospectus forecast. The drivers of growth in capital expenditure
compared to FY2013 were primarily CCR of $14.8 million and a full year, versus part year in FY2013, of ASIC data
capitalisation expenditure of $6.8 million.

Capital expenditure as a percent of revenue in FY2014 was 15.3 per cent, compared to the Prospectus forecast of
16.2 per cent and FY2013 of 11.0 per cent. The rate of capital expenditure for FY2014, excluding the impact of CCR,
was 10.4 per cent as a percentage of revenue.

Acquisition cash flow primarily relates to earn out payments for previous acquisitions and upfront consideration for
new acquisitions.

49

Directors’ Report
Operating and Financial Review (continued)
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

2.3 Veda has an acceptable level of indebtedness
Table 13 compares the consolidated indebtedness of Veda as at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013. The pro forma for
30 June 2013 has been adjusted to reflect the financial position of Veda following completion of the offer.

Table 13: Statutory consolidated indebtedness of Veda as at 30 June 2014 compared to pro forma as at 30 June 2013

ACTUAL
30 JUNE 2014

$’m

PRO FORMA1
ACTUAL

30 JUNE 2013
$’m

Non-current loans and borrowings:

Senior debt 269.1 311.7

Less: upfront fees paid (1.2) (1.6)

Total non-current loan and borrowings 267.9 310.1

Cash and cash equivalents (30.0) (22.9)

Net total indebtedness 237.9 287.2

Debt Ratios:

Net debt / pro forma actual EBITDA 2 1.84x 2.68x

Net debt / FY2014 pro forma prospectus EBITDA3 1.90x 2.30x

Net debt / (net debt + equity) 24.7% 31.3%

Interest coverage (FY2014 pro forma actual
EBITDA / FY2014 pro forma actual net finance costs)

8.9x n/a

Interest coverage (FY2014 pro forma Prospectus
EBITDA / FY2014 pro forma Prospectus net finance costs)

8.1x n/a

Notes:

1. Pro forma actual 30 June 2013, as presented in the Prospectus, sets out the indebtedness of Veda following completion of the offer.

2. FY2014 calculation = $237.9 million / $129.0 million
FY2013 calculation = $287.2 million / $107.0 million

3. FY2014 calculation = $237.9 million / $125.1 million
FY2013 calculation = $287.2 million / $125.1 million

Veda’s principal sources of funds are cash flow from operations and borrowings under its new facilities. The

[…]

$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities – 262,150

Variable rate instruments

Financial Assets 30,028 27,554

Financial Liabilities 269,115 370,540

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

141

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

28 Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

100BP
INCREASE

100BP
DECREASE

100BP
INCREASE

100BP
DECREASE

2014

Variable rate instruments (2,691) 2,691

Interest rate swap 2,018 (2,018)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,691) 2,691 2,018 (2,018)

2013

Variable rate instruments (3,430) 3,430

Interest rate swap 2,988 (2,988)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,430) 3,430 2,988 (2,988)

Other market price risk

Accounting classification and fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

CASH FLOW
HEDGE -

HEDGING
INSTRUMENTS

$’000

LOANS AND
RECEIVABLES

$’000

OTHER
FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES

$’000
TOTAL
$’000

FAIR VALUE
$’000

30 June 2014

Cash and cash equivalents – 30,028 – 30,028 30,028

Trade and other receivables – 43,170 – 43,170 43,170

Trade payables – – (26,133) (26,133) (26,133)

Loans and borrowings – – (267,931) (267,931) (251,079)

Deferred acquisition